

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 05 Series of 2021

CREATING THE MUNICIPAL CLEARING OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND CLEARING OPERATIONS TASK FORCE AND ESTABLISHING ROAD CLEARING OPERATIONS OFFICE AND GRIEVANCE SECTION IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, in the line with the directive of President Rodrigo Duterte, during his 2019 State of the Nation Address, the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) Secretary Eduardo M. Año issued DILG Memorandum Circular 2019-121 dated July 29, 2019 directing all Local Chief Executives from the provincial down to barangay level including Local Sangunians and all other concerned to implement road clearing operations;

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2020, the DILG issued another Memorandum Circular (DILG MC 2020-27), reiterating to the LGUs to continuously implement the Presidential directive to clear all roads of illegal obstructions;

WHEREAS, DILG MC 2020-27 further enumerates of LGUs to enact policies on road clearing, conduct road inventory, cause the removal of road obstructions, prepare displacement strategies and rehabilitation efforts and establish grievance mechanism;

WHEREAS, there is a need to issue order to address additional mandates given to LGUs on road clearing operations.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, DR. CEZAR T. QUIAMBAO, Municipal Mayor of Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, by the virtue of the power vested in me by the law, do hereby order the creation of Municipal Clearing Operations Management Committee, Clearing Operations Task Force and the establishment of Road Clearing Operations Office and Grievance Section.

SECTION 1. CREATION AND COMPOSITION. There shall be created in the Municipality of Bayambang the Municipal Clearing Operations Management Committee and Clearing Operations Task Forces which shall be of the following:

A. MUNICIPAL CLEARING OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

CHAIRPERSON	:	ATTY. RAYMUNDO B. BAUTISTA JR. Municipal Administrator
VICE-CHAIRPERSON	:	ENGR. EDDIE A. MELICORIO Municipal Engineer
MEMBERS	:	COL. LEONARDO F. SOLOMON (Ret.) PA Chief, POSO

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"





50 23M

016 KILOMETERS

HON. RODELITO F. BAUTISTA President, Liga ng mga Barangay

i resiaeni, Ligu ng mga Darungay

MS. MA-LENE S. TORIO *Municipal Planning and Development Officer*

PLTCOL. ANDRES D. CALAOWA JR. OIC – Chief, Bayambang Municipal Police Station

SFO4 EDWIN CONSOLACION, BFP *Acting Municipal Fire Marshal*

MR. RESTY S. ODON *Public Information Officer*

PTR. ILARDE T. AGGABAO CSO Representative

B. MUNICIPAL CLEARING OPERATIONS TASK FORCE

Leader	:	COL. LEONARDO F. SOLOMON (Ret.) PA
		Chief, POSO

Members : ENGR. FELIPE S. RIVERA JR. Representative, Engineering Office

> **LLOYD P. CATABAY** MPDC Representative

ADRIAN V. LOMIBAO *ESWMO* Representative

LT. ELMER F. TANGALIN CPL. RODEL FERRER PNP Representative

SFO1 ROGELIO RAMOS, BFP BFP Representative

PAUL JOHN M. LOMIBAO DILG Representative

BERNARDINO I. MACARAEG CSO Representative

C. BARANGAY CLEARING OPERATIONS TASK FORCE

1

Chairperson

PUNONG BARANGAYS

Vice Chairperson		SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY MEMBER Committee Chair on Infrastructure
Member	:	ALL CVO MEMBERS

SECTION 2: DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES. The Committee and Task Forces shall have the following duties and responsibilities:

A. MUNICIPAL CLEARING OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

- 1. Require the Municipal Engineering Office on regular updating of the Inventory of Road networks in the LGU;
- 2. Develop and implement displacement strategies and rehabilitation plan to help those affected by road clearing operations;
- 3. Coordinate with the Municipal Planning and Development Coordinating Office to provide base road map of the LGU to ensure effective implementation of road clearing operations;
- 4. Recommend to the Mayor the revocation of business permits or business establishments with illegal structures/constructions in public roads;
- 5. Mobilize the Municipal and Barangay Clearing Operations Task Force to implement the actual removal or demolition of illegal structures/ constructions after due process;
- 6. Submit periodic report to mayor and other concerned agencies related road clearing reports.

B. MUNICIPAL CLEARING OPERATIONS TASK FORCE.

- 1. Identify illegal structures and constructions that are occupying public roads.
- 2. Execute actual road clearing operations and initiate road rehabilitation effort
- 3. Prepare and maintain documentation of road clearing operations to be submitted to Municipal Clearing Operations Management Committee.

C. BARANGAY CLEARING OPERATIONS TASK FORCE.

- 1. Implement road clearing in their respective areas of responsibilities.
- 2. Submit to Municipal Clearing Operations Management Committee their respective monthly accomplishment reports and other periodic reports as required by other agencies.

SECTION 3. ESTABLISHMENT OF ROAD CLEARING OPERATIONS OFFICE AND

GRIEVANCE SECTION. The Municipal Engineering Office is hereby established as the Road Clearing Operations Office including the Grievance Section of the Municipal Committee. Municipal Engineer shall assign one of his staff who will from time to time receive all comments, queries and complaints from those affected by road clearing operations and who shall submit the same to the Committee Chairman.

SECTION 4. SANCTIONS. Persons violating the DILG Memoranda Circulars shall be meted with the following sanctions:

1. Business Permits of business entities/establishments committing violations related to this executive order will be revoked/cancelled subject to due process.

2. Municipal and Barangay officials and employees who committed violations relative to this executive order or have participated in commission of such violations shall be administratively liable.

SECTION 5. UTILIZATION OF DESIGNATED MUNICIPAL HOTLINE.

The Local Government Unit of Bayambang designates #4357 as the Municipal Hotline for citizen's complaint which can be used if there are any complaints regarding the road clearing operations.

SECTION 6. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of the Executive Order is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 7. REPEALING CLAUSE. All other orders, rules, regulations and issuances, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with this Order, are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This executive order shall take effect immediately and will continue until amended or revoked.

Let copies of this Order be furnished to Offices and Departments concerned, the MLGOO and all Barangays for their information and guidance.

Done this 25th day of January, 2021 at the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan.

DR. CEZAR T. DUIAMBAO Municipal Mayor

